International Journal for Research in Engineering Application & Management (IJREAM)
ISSN : 2454-9150    Vol-07,  Issue-03, JUNE 2021
161 | IJREAMV07I0375079                          DOI : 10.35291/2454-9150.2021.0331                    © 2021, IJREAM All Rights Reserved.
A Survey on Physical Random Access Channel
Performance Evaluation and Preamble Detection
in 5G Systems
Puneeth K M, Assistant Professor, JSS-STU, Mysore, India,
Poornima M S, MTech(NIE), JSS-STU,  Mysore, India,

c) Arrival request distribution along time adopt to
random counters.
Some researchers have come up with the idea of hybrid
approach where all the solutions mentioned above are used.
Yet, state of the art method to this problem need to be found
to improve the random access channel utilization and to
reduce the congestion.
REFERENCES
[1] Q. Wu, P. Wu, W. Wen, T. Yang and M. Xia, "An Efficient
NPRACH Receiver Design For NB-IoT Systems," in IEEE Internet
of Things Journal, vol. 7, no. 10, pp. 10418-10426, Oct. 2020, doi:
10.1109/JIOT.2020.2990716.
[2] A. -T. H. Bui and A. T. Pham, "Deep Reinforcement Learning-Based
Access Class Barring for Energy-Efficient mMTC Random Access
in LTE Networks," in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 227657-227666,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3045811.
[3] H. Chougrani, S. Kisseleff and S. Chatzinotas, "Efficient Preamble
Detection and Time-of-Arrival Estimation for Single-Tone
Frequency Hopping Random Access in NB-IoT," in IEEE Internet of
Things Journal, vol. 8, no. 9, pp. 7437-7449, 1 May1, 2021, doi:
10.1109/JIOT.2020.3039004.
[4] W. Yuan, N. Wu, Q. Guo, D. W. K. Ng, J. Yuan and L. Hanzo,
"Iterative Joint Channel Estimation, User Activity Tracking, and
Data Detection for FTN-NOMA Systems Supporting Random
Access," in IEEE Transactions on Communications, vol. 68, no. 5,
pp. 2963-2977, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCOMM.2020.2975169.
[5] L. Miuccio, D. Panno and S. Riolo, "Joint Control of Random
Access and Dynamic Uplink Resource Dimensioning for Massive
MTC in 5G NR Based on SCMA," in IEEE Internet of Things
Journal, vol. 7, no. 6, pp. 5042-5063, June 2020, doi:
10.1109/JIOT.2020.2974402.
[6] R. -A. Pitaval, B. M. Popović, P. Wang and F. Berggren,
"Overcoming 5G PRACH Capacity Shortfall: Supersets of Zadoff–
Chu Sequences With Low-Correlation Zone," in IEEE Transactions
on Communications, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 5673-5688, Sept. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TCOMM.2020.3003664.
[7] T. A. Pham and B. T. Le, "A proposed preamble detection algorithm
for 5G-PRACH," 2019 International Conference on Advanced
Technologies for Communications (ATC), 2019, pp. 210-214, doi:
10.1109/ATC.2019.8924502.
[8] P. Orim, N. Ventura and J. Mwangama, "Cluster-based Random
Access Scheme for 5G URLLC," 2019 IEEE International Session
on Progressive Nets also Telecommunications Systems (ANTS),
2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ANTS47819.2019.9118080.
[9] J. Thota and A. Aijaz, "On Performance Evaluation of Random
Access Enhancements for 5G uRLLC," 2019 IEEE Wireless
Communications and Networking Conference (WCNC), 2019, pp. 1-
7, doi: 10.1109/WCNC.2019.8885815.
[10] G. Jo and Y. H. Lee, "Random Access Channel Design for New
Radio," 2019 Eleventh International Conference on Ubiquitous and
Future Networks (ICUFN), 2019, pp. 674-676, doi:
10.1109/ICUFN.2019.8806067.
[11] R. Harwahyu, R. Cheng, W. Tsai, J. Hwang and G. Bianchi,
"Repetitions Versus Retransmissions: Tradeoff in Configuring NB-
IoT Random Access Channels," in IEEE Internet of Things Journal,
vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 3796-3805, April 2019, doi:
10.1109/JIOT.2019.2891366.
[12] S. Mukherjee, A. K. Sinha and S. K. Mohammed, "Timing Advance
Estimation and Beamforming of Random Access Response in
Crowded TDD Massive MIMO Systems," in IEEE Transactions on
Communications, vol. 67, no. 6, pp. 4004-4019, June 2019, doi:
10.1109/TCOMM.2019.2900242.
[13] G. Schreiber and M. Tavares, "5G New Radio Physical Random
Access Preamble Design," 2018 IEEE 5G World Forum (5GWF),
2018, pp. 215-220, doi: 10.1109/5GWF.2018.8517052.
[14] R. Pitaval, B. M. Popovic, F. Berggren and P. Wang, "Overcoming
5G PRACH Capacity Shortfall by Combining Zadoff-Chu and M-
Sequences," 2018 IEEE International Conference on
Communications (ICC), 2018, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/ICC.2018.8422146.
[15] Q. Xiong, B. Yu, C. Qian, X. Li and C. Sun, "Random Access
Preamble Generation and Procedure Design for 5G-NR System,"
2018 IEEE Globecom Workshops (GC Wkshps), 2018, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/GLOCOMW.2018.8644175.
[16] N. Ye, A. Wang, X. Li, H. Yu, A. Li and H. Jiang, "A Random Non-
Orthogonal Multiple Access Scheme for mMTC," 2017 IEEE 85th
Vehicular Technology Conference (VTC Spring), 2017, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/VTCSpring.2017.8108485.
[17] H. S. Jang, S. M. Kim, H. Park and D. K. Sung, "An Early Preamble
Collision Detection Scheme Based on Tagged Preambles for Cellular
M2M Random Access," in IEEE Transactions on Vehicular
Technology, vol. 66, no. 7, pp. 5974-5984, July 2017, doi:
10.1109/TVT.2016.2646739.
[18] N. Cassiau and D. Kténas, "FBMC-based Physical Random Access
Channel," 2017 IEEE International Conference on Communications
(ICC), 2017, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ICC.2017.7996436.
[19] K. Lai, J. Lei, L. Wen, G. Chen, W. Li and P. Xiao, "Secure
Transmission With Randomized Constellation Rotation for
Downlink Sparse Code Multiple Access System," in IEEE Access,
vol. 6, pp. 5049-5063, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2772259.
[20] Jisoo Park and Jaemin Ahn, "Improving frequency multiplexing of
random access resources for TDD system enhancement," 2016
Eighth International Conference on Ubiquitous and Future Networks
(ICUFN), 2016, pp. 661-666, doi: 10.1109/ICUFN.2016.7537116.
[21] G. Wunder, Č. Stefanović, P. Popovski and L. Thiele, "Compressive
coded random access for massive MTC traffic in 5G systems," 2015
49th Asilomar Conference on Signals, Systems and Computers,
2015, pp. 13-17, doi: 10.1109/ACSSC.2015.7421050.